

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

NO. 22-0385

ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY
CENTER, IOWA ENVIRONMENTAL
COUNCIL and SIERRA CLUB,
Petitioners-Appellants

v.

IOWA UTILITIES BOARD,
Respondent-Appellee,

and

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY
COMPANY,
Intervenor-Appellee

and

OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE
Intervenor.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HON. SAMANTHA GRONEWALD, Judge

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

/s/ Joshua T. Mandelbaum

Joshua T. Mandelbaum

(AT0010151)

Environmental Law & Policy Center

505 5th Avenue, Suite 333

Des Moines, Iowa 50309

P: (515) 244-0253

jmandelbaum@elpc.org

ATTORNEY FOR ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW AND POLICY CENTER

/s/ Michael R. Schmidt

Michael R. Schmidt

(AT0013962)

Iowa Environmental Council

505 5th Avenue, Suite 850

Des Moines, Iowa 50309

P: (515) 244-1194 x212

schmidt@iaenvironment.org

ATTORNEY FOR IOWA
ENVIRONMENTAL
COUNCIL

/s/ Gabe Rowberry

M. Gabriel Rowberry

(AT0012777)

Sodoro, Mooney, & Lenaghan, LLC

13924 Gold Circle

Omaha, NE 68144

P: (402) 504-9346

mrowberry@smlloffice.com

LOCAL COUNSEL FOR SIERRA CLUB

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 8 |
| ROUTING STATEMENT | 12 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 13 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 15 |
| A. MidAmerican’s 2020 EPB Filing | 15 |
| B. The Board’s Decision | 22 |
| C. The District Court Decision Below | 24 |
| ARGUMENT | 26 |
| I. The District Court Erred by Failing to Interpret Iowa Code § 476.6(19) Consistent with the Principles of Statutory Construction. | 27 |
| A. Preservation of Error | 27 |
| B. Scope and Standard of Review | 27 |
| C. Argument | 30 |
| 1. The Board Erred by Failing to Interpret the Term “Managing Regulated Emissions” in Iowa Code § 476.6(19) Consistent with Its Ordinary Meaning. | 33 |
| 2. The District Court Erred by Failing to Give Effect to the Entire Statute When Its Interpretation Excluded Compliance Options that Would Meet State and Federal Environmental Regulations. | 36 |
| 3. The Board Erred by Interpreting the Statute to Exclude Consideration of Alternative Compliance Options Rendering Parts of the EPB Statute Meaningless. | 40 |
| 4. An Interpretation of the Statute that Allows a Utility to Determine the Scope of the Statute Based on What the Utility Includes in Its Filing is An Absurd Result that the Court Should Avoid. | 47 |
| II. The District Court Erred in Affirming the Board’s New Statutory Interpretation Because the Board Failed to Indicate a Fair and Rational Basis for Departing From the Board’s Prior Interpretation of the Statute. | 49 |
| A. Preservation of Error | 49 |
| B. Scope and Standard of Review | 50 |
| C. Argument | 51 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| CONCLUSION | 65 |
| REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION | 65 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 67 |
| CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE | 68 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COST | 69 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Evercom Sys., Inc. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 805 N.W.2d 758 (Iowa 2011) | 28 |
| <i>Finch v. Schneider Specialized Carriers, Inc.</i> , 700 N.W.2d 328 (Iowa 2005) | 49 |
| <i>Gulf States Utils. Co. v. Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 578 So. 2d 71 (La. 1991)..... | 43 |
| <i>Hawkeye Land Co. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 847 N.W.2d 199 (Iowa 2014) ... | 26, 49 |
| <i>Iowa Ins. Inst. v. Core Group of Iowa Ass'n for Justice</i> , 867 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2015) | 35, 39, 46 |
| <i>Mathis v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 934 N.W.2d 423 (Iowa 2019)..... | 27, 28, 32 |
| <i>NextEra Energy Res., LLC v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 815 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa 2012) | 27, 28 |
| <i>Off. of Consumer Advoc. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 770 N.W.2d 334 (Iowa 2009) | 50 |
| <i>Ramirez-Trujillo v. Quality Egg, LLC</i> , 878 N.W.2d 759 (Iowa 2016) .. | 35, 40 |
| <i>Renda v. Iowa C.R. Comm'n</i> , 784 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2010) | 27 |
| <i>State v. Davis</i> , 922 N.W.2d 326 (Iowa 2019)..... | 32 |
| <i>State v. Doe</i> , 903 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 2017) | 31 |
| <i>Swift Pork Co. v. Emp. Appeal Bd.</i> , No. 20 00-40, 2020 WL 7383497 (Iowa Ct. App. 2020) | 59 |
| <i>SZ Enterprises, LLC v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 441 (Iowa 2014)..... | 28 |
| <i>Thoms v. Iowa Pub. Emples. Ret. Sys.</i> , 715 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 2006) | 27 |

Iowa Utilities Board Filings

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>In re: Interstate Power & Light</i> , Docket No. EPB-2016-0150, Supplemental Testimony of Terry A. Kouba (filed Apr. 11, 2017)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re: Interstate Power & Light</i> , Docket No. EPB-2016-0150, Baer Direct Testimony (filed Apr. 27, 2017)..... | 56, 57 |
| <i>In re: Interstate Power & Light</i> , Docket No. EPB-2016-0150, Joint Motion and Settlement Agreement (filed May 11, 2017)..... | 57 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>In re: Interstate Power & Light</i> , Docket No. EPB-2016-0150, Order Approving Joint Motion, Settlement Agreement and Emissions Plan Update and Cancelling Hearing (filed May 16, 2017)..... | 57 |
| <i>In re Interstate Power and Light Company</i> , docket no. RPU-2019-0001, Final Order and Decision (filed Mar. 17, 2014)..... | 43 |
| <i>In re: Interstate Power and Light Company</i> , Docket No. EPB-2020-0150, Joint Motion and Settlement (filed June 17, 2021) | 60 |
| <i>In re: Interstate Power & Light Company</i> , Docket No. EPB-2020-0150, Order Approving Emissions Plan and Budget Update, Approving Settlement Agreement, and Granting Confidential Treatment (filed Aug. 5, 2021)..... | 60, 61 |
| <i>In re MidAmerican Energy Company</i> , RPU-2013-0004, Order Approving Settlement, with Modifications, and Requiring Additional Information (filed Mar. 17, 2014) | 43 |
| <i>In Re: MidAmerican Energy Company</i> , Docket No. EPB-2014-0156, Order Addressing Completeness of Emissions Filing and Approving Partial Settlement | 53 |
| <i>In Re: MidAmerican Energy Company</i> , Docket No. EPB-2016-0156, Direct Testimony of Nathaniel Baer (filed May 2, 2017)..... | 54 |
| <i>In Re: MidAmerican Energy Company</i> , Docket No. EPB-2016-0156, Order Granting Motion to Cancel Hearing and Approving Emissions Plan Update (June 9, 2017) | 56 |
| <i>In Re: MidAmerican Energy Company</i> , Docket No. EPB-2018-0156, Direct Testimony of Jennifer A. McIvor (filed Apr. 2, 2018) | 54 |

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------|----------------|
| IOWA CODE § 4.1(38)..... | 31 |
| IOWA CODE § 4.4(2) | 31, 35, 39, 41 |
| IOWA CODE § 4.4(3) | 32 |
| IOWA CODE § 4.6..... | 28 |
| IOWA CODE § 4.6(1) | 41 |
| IOWA CODE § 4.6(5) | 46 |
| IOWA CODE § 17A.13..... | 44 |

| | |
|------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| IOWA CODE § 17A.14..... | 44 |
| IOWA CODE § 17A.19(10) | 27, 49, 51, 59 |
| IOWA CODE § 17A.19(11) | 27 |
| IOWA CODE § 476.6 | 42 |
| IOWA CODE § 476.6(19) | 12, 29-30, 32-33, 36, 40-44 62 |
| IOWA CODE § 476.8(1) | 42 |

Supreme Court Rules

| | |
|---------------------------------|----|
| IOWA R. APP. P. 6.1101(2) | 11 |
|---------------------------------|----|

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|--------|
| Arthur Earl Bonfield, <i>Amendments to Iowa Administrative Procedure Act, Report on Selected Provisions to Iowa State Bar Association and Iowa State Government</i> (1998)..... | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Interstate Power and Light Co.</i> , Case no. C15-0061, Consent Decree (N.D. Iowa 2015) | 37 |
| <i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (unabr. ed. 2002) | 33, 41 |
